authorization pursuant to section 7 of the NGA.

Dated: April 15, 2011.

### Kimberly D. Bose,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2011-9797 Filed 4-21-11; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6717-01-P

#### **DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY**

# Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

#### Notice of Staff Attendance at Southwest Power Pool Regional Entity Trustee, Regional State Committee and Board of Directors Meetings

The Federal Energy Regulatory Commission hereby gives notice that members of its staff may attend the meetings of the Southwest Power Pool, Inc. (SPP) Regional Entity Trustee (RE), Regional State Committee (RSC) and Board of Directors, as noted below. Their attendance is part of the Commission's ongoing outreach efforts.

All meetings will be held at the Doubletree Hotel, 616 West 7th Street, Tulsa, OK 74127. The hotel phone number is (800) 838–7914.

#### SPP RE

April 25, 2011 (8:30 a.m.-2 p.m.).

## SPP RSC

April 25, 2011 (1 p.m.-5 p.m.).

#### **SPP Board of Directors**

April 26, 2011 (8 a.m.-3 p.m.).

The discussions may address matters at issue in the following proceedings:

Docket No. ER06–451, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Docket No. ER08–1419, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Docket No. ER09–659, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Docket No. ER09–1050, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Docket No. OA08–104, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Docket No. ER10–696, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Docket No. ER10–941, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Docket No. ER10–1069, Southwest Power Pool. Inc.

Docket No. ER10–1254, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Docket No. ER10–1269, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Docket No. ER10–1697, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Docket No. ER10–2244, Southwest Power Pool. Inc.

Docket No. ER11–13, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Docket No. ER11–2303, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Docket No. ER11–2428, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Docket No. ER11–2528, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Docket No. ER11–2711, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Docket No. ER11–2719, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Docket No. ER11–2725, Southwest Power Pool. Inc.

Docket No. ER11–2736, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Docket No. ER11–2758, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Docket No. ER11–2781, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Docket No. ER11–2783, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Docket No. ER11–2787, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Docket No. ER11–2828, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Docket No. ER11–2837, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Docket No. ER11–2861, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Docket No. ER11–2881, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Docket No. ER11–2916, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Docket No. ER11–3025, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Docket No. ER11–3065, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Docket No. ER11–3073, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Docket No. ER11–3130, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Docket No. ER11–3133, Southwest Power Pool. Inc.

Docket No. ER11–3154, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Docket No. ER11–3159, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Docket No. ER11–3230, Southwest Power Pool. Inc.

Docket No. ER11–3299, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Docket No. ER11–3331, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Docket No. EL11–34, Midwest Independent System Transmission Operator, Inc.

These meetings are open to the public.

For more information, contact Patrick Clarey, Office of Energy Market Regulation, Federal Energy Regulatory Commission at (317) 249–5937 or patrick.clarey@ferc.gov.

Dated: April 18, 2011.

## Nathaniel J. Davis, Sr.,

Deputy Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2011–9808 Filed 4–21–11; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6717-01-P

#### **DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY**

# Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[P-13123-002-CA]

#### Eagle Mountain Pumped Storage Hydroelectric Project, Eagle Crest Energy; Notice of Teleconference

a. Date and Time of Meeting: Friday, May 6, 2011 at 1 p.m. (Pacific Time).

b. *Place:* By copy of this notice we are inviting all interested parties to attend a teleconference from their location.

c. FERC Contact: Kenneth Hogan, (202) 502–8434:

Kenneth.Hogan@ferc.gov.

d. Purpose of the Meeting: Commission staff will be meeting with the staff of the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service and Eagle Crest Energy as part of its on-going Section 7 Endangered Species Act consultation efforts.

e. All local, State, and Federal agencies, Tribes, and interested parties, are hereby invited to listen in on the teleconference. The phone number and passcode to the teleconference will be provided upon a request made by interested parties. Please make that request to Ms. Ginger Gillian, representative of Eagle Crest Energy, via e-mail at: ggillin@geiconsultants.com; or via telephone at: 503–697–1478. All requests for the teleconference phone number and passcode must be made no later than 3 p.m. (Pacific Time), Wednesday, May 4, 2011.

Dated: April 15, 2011.

#### Kimberly D. Bose,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2011-9793 Filed 4-21-11; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6717-01-P

# ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

[ER-FRL-8996-5]

# **Environmental Impacts Statements;** Notice of Availability

Responsible Agency: Office of Federal Activities, General Information (202) 564–1399 or http://www.epa.gov/compliance/nepa/.

Weekly Receipt of Environmental Impact Statements Filed 04/11/2011 Through 04/15/2011

Pursuant to 40 CFR 1506.9

## Notice

In accordance with Section 309(a) of the Clean Air Act, EPA is required to make its comments on EISs issued by other Federal agencies public. Historically, EPA met this mandate by